
AGENDA

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 26th January, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Lizzy Adam
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 412775

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am

Membership 

Conservative (12) Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Mr M J Angell, Mr P Bartlett, 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr N J Collor, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mr K Pugh and 
Mr I Thomas  and Vacancy  

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley

Labour (1): Ms K Constantine  

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4)

Councillor L Hills, Councillor J Howes, Councillor M Lyons, and 
Councillor T Searles

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item 
1.  Membership 

2.  Substitutes 

3.  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

4.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 18)

5.  Transforming Health and Care in East Kent (Pages 19 - 52)

6.  Financial Recovery in East Kent (Pages 53 - 56)



7.  East Kent Out of Hours GP Services and NHS 111 (Pages 57 - 62)

8.  Assistive Reproductive Technologies (ART) Policy Review (Pages 63 - 106)

9.  Kent and Medway Integrated Urgent Care Service Programme (Written Briefing) 
(Pages 107 - 112)

10.  Kent and Medway Emergency Care Performance (Written Briefing) (Pages 113 - 126)

11.  SECAmb Regional Sub-Group (Written Briefing) (Pages 127 - 138)

12.  Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 2 March 2018 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814
 
 18 January 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 24 November 
2017.

PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Mr M J Angell, Mr P Bartlett, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr N J D Chard, Mr N J Collor, Ms K Constantine, Mr D S Daley, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr K Pugh, Mr I Thomas, Cllr L Hills, Cllr J Howes, Cllr M Lyons, 
Cllr T Searles and Mrs R Binks (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr M Whiting)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr S Inett

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L Adam (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr A Scott-Clark 
(Director of Public Health)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

25. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 
(Item 2)

(1) Mr Thomas declared an interest, in relation to any discussion regarding a new 
hospital in Canterbury, as a member of Canterbury City Council’s Planning 
Committee.

(2) Mr Chard declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as a Director of Engaging 
Kent.

(3) Cllr Lyons declared an Other Significant Interest as a Governor at East Kent 
Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust.

26. Minutes 
(Item 3)

(1) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

27. EKHUFT Operational Issues 
(Item 4)

Liz Shutler (Director of Strategic Development & Capital Planning & Deputy Chief 
Executive, EKHUFT), Lesley White (Divisional Director, East Kent Hospitals 
University NHS Foundation Trust), Simon Perks (Accountable Officer, NHS Ashford 
& NHS Canterbury and Coastal CCGs) and Hazel Smith (Accountable Officer, NHS 
South Kent CCG and NHS Thanet CCG) were in attendance for this item.

(1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



(2) Members enquired about the appointment of a permanent Chief Executive and 
Chair and the Trust’s Financial Recovery Plan. Ms Shutler explained that 
Susan Acott and Dr Peter Carter OBE had joined the Trust as interim Chief 
Executive and Chair of the Trust. I
[...]
ecommended that regular written updates on A&E 
performance should be provided to the Committee to enable them to monitor 
performance.

(9) RESOLVED that:

(a) the reports  be noted;

(b East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust be requested to 
provide an verbal update at the appropriate time;

(c) the Committee receives regular written updates on A&E performance at 
the Trust.

Page 5



Cllr Lyons, in accordance with his Other Significant Interest as a Governor of East 
Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust, withdrew from the meeting for this 
item and took no part in the discussion or decision. 

28. Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(Item 5)

Michael Ridgwell (Programme Director, Kent & Medway STP), Simon Perks 
(Accountable Officer, NHS Ashford & NHS Canterbury and Coastal CCGs), Hazel 
Smith (Accountable Officer, NHS South Kent Coast and Thanet CCGs), Liz Shutler 
(Director of Strategic Development & Capital Planning & Deputy Chief Executive, 
EKHUFT) and Lesley White (Divisional Director, East Kent Hospitals University NHS 
Foundation Trust), were in attendance for this item.

(1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the Committee. The Chair noted that the 
Committee had received an additional report regarding reconfiguration of 
services in East Kent and the focus of the discussion would be on the new 
information rather than the general STP update which had been printed as 
part of the agenda. Ms Smith confirmed that the additional report had been 
published as part of the papers for the East Kent Joint CCG Committee.

(2) Ms Smith began by updating the Committee about the development of local 
care in East Kent which would not be subject to public consultation; GPs were 
working together to develop primary and community care to support their local 
populations of 30,000 – 60,000. She noted that a frailty pathway developed at 
a Kent & Medway level was being implemented locally with the same model 
across East K
[...]
took the view that 

to implement a new service during the holiday period would not be sensible and therefore took 

the decision to implement a new service on 1 December.  

The CCGs have signed an agreement with Integrated Care 24 (IC24), a not for profit social 

enterprise, to take over the running of the NHS 111 and GP OOH service. IC24 has more than 25 

years’ experience providing healthcare services, including GP OOH care and NHS 111 services 

across the east and south of England. 

IC24 is completely committed to providing patients with a safe and efficient service and will be 

working closely with the CCGs and all other healthcare providers across east Kent to ensure they 

receive a good and safe service. 

 

 

 

Page 60

http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/new_reports/AAAG6635.pdf


 

Current situation  

The new contract with IC24 was successfully implemented on 1 December 2017.  

To support the ability to implement a safe service within the short time period it was agreed that 

IC24 GP OOH service would initially not re-open the bases in Deal, Herne Bay and Romney 

Marsh. However, this will be fully reviewed by the end of February 2018 and will involve 

representation from patient groups and Healthwatch. The initial meeting is planned on 8 

February.  

IC24 is an experienced provider of NHS 111 and GP out of hours services. IC24 operates the 

integrated urgent care service in both Norfolk and South Essex. It also operates the NHS 111 

service in North Essex and the out of hours GP led service in West and North Kent, Surrey, 

Sussex and Northampton. The organisation also provides the nurse-led healthcare at the 

Sheppey Cluster of prisons. These services cover 6.4million people. In October, 70,322 patients 

used the 111 service and 49,144 used OOH.  

In the last year IC24 has implemented a clinical assessment service in Norfolk and Waveney, has 

moved to a locality model and has reduced corporate services to move resources to th
[...]

(24/11/2017)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7533&V
er=4

Contact Details 

Lizzy Adam
Scrutiny Research Officer
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412775

3. Recommendation

If the proposed policy changes are not substantial:

RECOMMENDED that:

(a) the Committee does not deem proposed policy changes to be a 
substantial variation of service.

(b) Medway CCG be invited to submit a report to the Committee in six 
months.

If the proposed policy changes are substantial:

RECOMMENDED that:

(a) the Committee deems the proposed policy changes to be a substantial 
variation of service.

(b) a Joint HOSC be established with Medway Council. 

Page 64

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7533&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7533&Ver=4
mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk


HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 JANUARY 2018

ASSISTIVE REPRODUCTIVE TECHNOLOGIES – 
POLICY REVIEW

Report from: Stuart Jeffery, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Medway 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Author: Michael Griffiths, Partnership Commissioning 
Programme Lead, Children and Families

Summary

This report follows the paper that was presented to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2017, advising of a review of the policies relating 
to the review of Assistive Reproductive Technologies that is to be undertaken by 
the eight Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

In line with many health economies across England, Kent and Medway, CCGs are 
considering a range of difficult decisions to ensure that overall financial risks are 
minimised. CCGs have agreed to review the policies relating to ART.

1. Budget and Policy Framework 

1.1 Assistive Reproductive Technologies (ART) are funded by Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs).

1.2 NHS Medway CCG is the lead commissioner for ART services for the eight 
CCGs across Kent and Medway.

2. Background

2.1 The review will focus on two asp
[...]
rvice at its January meeting.

(b) Adam Wickings, Senior Responsible Officer for the Kent and Medway 
Integrated Urgent Care Service Programme, will provide a verbal 
update to the Committee at its next meeting on 2 March 2018. 

 

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2017) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(20/09/2017)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7788&V
er=4 

Contact Details 

Lizzy Adam
Scrutiny Research Officer
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412775

2. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that the report be noted and Adam Wickings, Senior 
Responsible Officer for the Kent and Medway Integrated Urgent Care Service 
Programme, be invited to provide a verbal update to the Committee on 2 
March 2018.

Page 107

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7788&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7788&Ver=4
mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Kent Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Kent and Medway Integrated Urgent Care Service programme 

Written briefing for the meeting on 26 January 2018 

 

From Adam Wickings, Chief Operating Officer, West Kent CCG, on behalf of all Kent and Medway CCGs 

Background 

The Kent Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) received a number of reports about various 

aspects of integrated urgent care during 2017 and asked for an update in January 2018.    

The previous reports included the ‘Case for Change’ from NHS Swale CCG and NHS Dartford Gravesham 

and Swanley CCGs about their urgent care programme in July 2017.  This included the local face-to-face 

urgent treatment services and the telephony (NHS 111 and clinical assessment service).  

NHS West Kent CCG described their urgent care services in their report in September.  The east Kent 

CCGs joined into the programme for the telephony services and this was verbally reported to the 

September HOSC meeting 
[...]
utiny Committee, 26 January 2018 

Subject: Kent and Medway Emergency Care Performance (Written Briefing)
______________________________________________________________      

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by the Kent CCGs.

It is a written briefing only and no guests will be present to speak 
on this item.

It provides additional background information which may prove 
useful to Members.

______________________________________________________________

1. Introduction

(a) On 24 November 2017 the Committee considered an item on the NHS 
preparations for winter in Kent 2017/18. The Committee agreed the 
following recommendation:

 RESOLVED that the report be noted and NHS England be 
requested to provide an update about the performance of the 
winter plans to the Committee at its June meeting.

(b) In advance of the June meeting,  the Kent CCGs have been requested 
to provide an interim update about emergency care performance over 
the Christmas and New Year period for this meeting. The CCGs have 
provided the attached reports to be shared with the Committee:

Emergency Care Performance in East & West Kent pages 115 - 118
Emergency Care Performance in North Kent pages 119 - 124
Kent 999 and 111 Performance pages 125 - 126

(c) If Members have any specific questions on these reports and require a 
response, please contact the Scrutiny Research Officer before or after 
the meeting. 

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2017) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(24/11/2017)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7533&V
er=4 

2. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that the report on emergency care performance over the 
Christmas and New Year period be noted and the NHS be requested to 
provide a review of the 2017/18 winter plans and performance to the 
Committee at its June meeting.

Page 113

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?
[...]
 and papers will be shared with the Committee in 
advance of the meeting to enable Members to have the opportunity to 
propose questions for the Kent representatives to ask. 

2. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that the notes of the SECAmb Regional Scrutiny Sub-Group 
on 22 October 2017 be noted.

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



Item 11: SECAmb Regional Scrutiny Sub-Group (Written Briefing)

Appendix

Appendix 1 - SECAmb Regional Scrutiny Sub-Group Notes (22 October 2017)

Appendix 2 – Letter to SECAmb Chief Executive 

Appendix 3 – Response from SECAmb Chief Executive

Background Documents

None

Contact Details 

Lizzy Adam
Scrutiny Research Officer
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412775

Page 128

mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk


A meeting of the South East Coast Ambulance Service (SECAmb) NHS 
Foundation Trust – Regional HOSCs Sub-Group held at SECAmb 

Headquarters, Crawley on Tuesday 17 October 2017 
 
Present: Mr Bryan Turner (Chairman, West Sussex HASC); Cllr Ken Norman 

(Chairman, Brighton & Hove HOSC); Cllr Ann Norman (Member, Brighton & Hove 
HOSC); Cllr Mike Angell (Vice-Chair, Kent HOSC); Cllr David Mansfield (Member, 

Surrey Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Board) 
 
In Attendance: Daren Mochrie (Chief Executive, SECAmb); Jon Amos (Acting 

Executive Director of Strategy and Business Development, SECAmb); Mark 
Whitbread (Consultant Paramedic, SECAmb); Claire Lee (Officer, East Sussex 

HOSC); Andrew Baird (Officer, Surrey WHSB); Nuala Friedman (Officer, Brighton & 
Hove); Lizzy Adam (Officer, Kent HOSC) and Helena Cox (Officer, West Sussex 

HASC) 
 
Apologies: Cllr Colin Belsey (Chair, East Sussex HOSC); Cllr Ruth O’Keefe (Vice-

Chair, East Sussex HOSC); Cllr Sue Chandler (Chair, Kent HOSC); Cllr Wendy Purdy 
(Chair, Medway HOSC); Cllr David Royle (Chair, Medway Children’s OSC); Dr James 

Walsh (Vice-Chairman, West Sussex HASC); Giles Rossington (Officer, Brighton & 
Hove HOSC) and Jon Pitt (Officer, Medway HOSC) 
 

CQC re-inspection report key findings and T
[...]
ormed a regional group, chaired by an acute Trust Chief Executive and supported by 
regulators, to drive improvement and share best practice. One of the early tasks of this group will be 
to review our data provision and develop information which can be regularly share with acute Trusts 
and stakeholders. As soon as this is available we will begin to share this with HOSCs on a regular 
basis. Finally, if you would like to discuss any aspect of this letter further please do not hesitate and 
contact Mr Jon Amos, Acting Director of Strategy and Business Development 

. 

Yours Sincerely 

 

Daren J Mochrie, QAM 

Chief Executive Officer 

South East Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Transforming Health and Care in East Kent
	Item 5 - CCGs Report

	6 Financial Recovery in East Kent
	Item 6 - CCGs Report

	7 East Kent Out of Hours GP Services and NHS 111
	Item 7 - CCGs Report

	8 Assistive Reproductive Technologies (ART) Policy Review
	Item 8 - CCG Paper
	Appendix 1 - Review of IVF cycles
	Appendix 2 - ART Policy Statements
	Appendix 3 - SV Questionnaire

	9 Kent and Medway Integrated Urgent Care Service Programme (Written Briefing)
	Item 9 - CCGs Report

	10 Kent and Medway Emergency Care Performance (Written Briefing)
	Item 10 - Performance in East & West Kent
	Item 10 - Performance in North Kent
	Item 10 - Kent 999 and 111 Performance

	11 SECAmb Regional Sub-Group (Written Briefing)
	Appendix 1 - SECAmb Regional Scrutiny Sub-Group Notes (22 October 2017)
	Appendix 2 – Letter to SECAmb Chief Executive
	Appendix 3 – Response from SECAmb Chief Executive
	Jon Amos  HOSC
	attachment for HOSC Chairs document







Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 26 January 
2018.

PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Mr M J Angell, Mr P Bartlett, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr N J D Chard), Mr N J Collor, 
Ms K Constantine, Mr D S Daley, Ms S Hamilton, Mr K Pugh, Mr I Thomas, 
Cllr L Hills and Cllr T Searles

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L Adam (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

34. Membership 
(Item 1)

The Chair informed Members that following Mr Whiting’s appointment as Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste, he was no longer able to 
serve as a Member of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

35. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 
(Item 3)

Mr Thomas declared an interest, in relation to any discussion regarding a new 
hospital in Canterbury, as a member of Canterbury City Council’s Planning 
Committee. 

36. Minutes 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

37. Transforming Health and Care in East Kent 
(Item 5)

Hazel Smith (Accountable Officer, NHS South Kent Coast and Thanet CCGs) and 
Michael Ridgwell (Programme Director, Kent and Medway STP) were in attendance 
for this item. 

(1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the Committee. Ms Smith began by 
explaining that whilst there had been no substantive change since the update 
in November, the papers provided additional information on local care which 
had been requested. She acknowledged that further work was required, to 
demonstrate the model for local care was the same across East Kent, with 
GPs working together to develop primary and community care to support their 



2

local populations of 30,000 – 60,000. In terms of the potential Kent and 
Medway Medical School (KMMS), confirmation regarding the bid’s success 
would be received on 31 March 2018.  If successful, the new undergraduate 
programme would begin in September 2020 with first year students 
undertaking placements in community hubs. She noted that the public listening 
events that had taken place last year were broadly supportive of the proposed 
transformation in East Kent; areas to address included the need to develop 
local care; transport and access; and specialist centres.   

(2) Members enquired about the local care model in Herne Bay; the potential third 
option, proposed by Paul Carter, Leader of Kent County Council, with A&E 
services being provided on three sites; and the commissioning of an impact 
assessment. Ms Smith explained that the model in the Herne Bay area was 
the same as the Encompass vanguard but was run by a separate organisation 
of GPs and reflected the needs of its local population. She explained that the 
East Kent CCGs had met with Paul Carter to discuss his proposal; she noted 
the importance of looking at all the viable options. She stated that following the 
meeting the medical directors across Kent & Medway had written to Mr Carter 
stating that the provision of A&E services on three sites was not clinically 
deliverable. Mr Ridgwell noted that there had not been A&E services on all 
three sites in East Kent for 13 years. Mr Ridgwell advised Members that public 
consultation would be undertaken before any decision was made.  Ms Smith 
committed to circulating the letter from the medical directors to the Committee. 
In response to a question about the impact assessment, Mr Ridgwell 
explained that an integrated Impact Assessment was being undertaken by 
Mott MacDonald; the final report would be shared with the Committee. He 
suggested that a Deloitte report into social-economic impact, referenced by a 
Member, was a historic document and would seek further information about it. 

 (3) Following a reference to option 2, the offer to build a new hospital in 
Canterbury from a developer, as a ‘super hospital’, Ms Smith stated that it was 
not a term being used by the East Kent CCGs. She confirmed that the CCGs 
were not looking to commission a tertiary hospital; where specialist tertiary 
services were required, they would be continued to be purchased from the 
London hospitals. The Chair stated the importance of clear terminology in the 
public consultation.

(4) Members asked about the planning for population growth, training 
programmes and the merger of CCG management functions. Ms Smith 
confirmed that predicted population growth had been used in the planning and 
review of the long list of options. She noted that there were a number of 
primary care facilities in East Kent that required refurbishment or rebuilding; 
the CCGs were seeking for investment to facilitate this. Ms Smith informed the 
Committee that training programmes were in place to help develop and train 
staff, including the Health Navigator Programme. She committed to bringing 
back the comprehensive workforce plan with the Committee later in the year. 
Mr Ridgwell confirmed that discussions were being undertaken around shared 
CCG management functions; he committed to providing a paper on this to the 
Committee at its next meeting. 

(5) In response to a question about stroke services, Mr Ridgwell stated that the 
national view, which had been upheld by the South East Coast Clinical 



3

Senate, was that specialist stroke services should be co-located with other 
specialist services. The proposal for East Kent was the provision of one 
specialist stroke unit at the William Harvey Hospital. He stated that whilst NHS 
funding was a national challenge, the stroke review in Kent & Medway was 
driven by quality and workforce rather than finance. Evidence from stroke 
services which had already been reconfigured indicated improved outcomes 
for patients and a societal benefit as patients did not require as much support 
as part of their recovery. The Chair noted that the concerns about accessibility 
particularly in East Kent had been raised at the JHOSC and requested that the 
JHOSC minutes be shared with the Committee once available. 

(6) Members commented about workforce, services in Thanet, sub-acute 
provision in South Kent Coast, and public transport. Ms Smith reported the 
importance of evidencing a deliverable workforce as part of the business case. 
She highlighted the work of the Acute Response Team in Thanet, a group of 
GPs who were implementing enhanced primary care services to reduce 
hospital admissions; it was anticipated that when the team was fully 
operational, it could reduce attendances by 25%. She noted that development 
of primary care hubs in Cliftonville and Westwood Cross; local discussions 
were taking place about which GP practices would look to relocate, provide 
core services or extend services. As part of the development of sub-acute 
provision, Ms Smith noted that from 1 April 2018 patients in South Kent Coast 
CCG area would be able to access emergency GP appointments from primary 
care hubs; this would enable GPs to spend more time with patients with 
complex needs. She explained that direct conversations with bus companies 
would be planned. She noted that as part of the reconfiguration of outpatient 
services in East Kent, bus services to hospitals were initially funded by the 
NHS but now attracted enough business to run sustainably without subsidy. 

(7) In response to questions about the viability of option 2 and the timetable for 
the identification of a preferred option, Ms Smith explained that the CCGs 
were working with KCC to understand if option 2 could be taken forward by the 
end of February. 

(8) RESOLVED that:

(a) the report on Transforming Health and Care in East Kent be noted; 

(b) a full update be presented to the Committee at the earliest opportunity 
but no later than April;

(c) the Committee be provided with the rationale as to why the provision of 
A&E services on three sites is not clinically deliverable.

38. Financial Recovery in East Kent 
(Item 6)

Hazel Smith (Accountable Officer, NHS South Kent Coast and Thanet CCGs) was in 
attendance for this item. 

(1) The Committee received a report on the financial recovery plan for the East 
Kent CCGs which expanded upon the report considered by the Committee in 



4

September 2017 on the financial recovery plans for Ashford and Canterbury 
CCGs. 

(2) Members enquired about the under delivery of contract management savings 
and the potential £18 million deficit. Ms Smith explained that in some cases 
the CCGs’ ability to achieve change within the timescales had been optimistic. 
She noted that the deliverability of some initiatives only became apparent once 
operational; additional cost pressure relating to increased drug costs and 
sepsis cases, workforce and a national change to clinical coding had also 
impacted on the CCGs’ financial position.  Ms Smith assured the Committee 
that a consistent financial recovery programme was being applied across the 
four CCGs via weekly joint management meetings. Ms Smith acknowledged 
that the £18m deficit was a risk and stated the importance of service 
transformation in restoring financial balance in East Kent. She explained that 
the NHS did not want to save money but reduce waste. She noted that 
initiatives under consideration including infertility treatment and gluten free 
prescriptions were small in terms of their financial impact in comparison to the 
acute trust costs.

(3) In response to concerns raised around the reduction of MRI scans, Ms Smith 
explained that national data showed that GPs in East Kent had greater access 
to MRI scans than elsewhere which was impacting on access for urgent 
cancer patients. Ms Smith advised the Committee that this initiative was being 
led by a group of GPs who were looking to establish a service whereby 
patients could be assessed by professionals in the community with enhanced 
skills to determine whether they required an MRI scan or a referral into the 
acute trust. A new clinical pathway programme had also been installed to 
enable clinicians to identify appropriate referrals. She acknowledged that 
cancer targets in East Kent were not being met; a Cancer Recovery Plan had 
been developed to improve cancer performance. She committed to sharing 
CCG cancer performance data with the Committee.

(4) In response to a question about increased drug costs, Ms Smith explained that 
there were two cost pressures. The first was the increased cost of drugs in the 
category M drug tariff; the cost of these drugs were nationally set following 
negotiations between government and pharmaceutical companies. The 
second cost pressure on drugs was the impact of Brexit.

(5) RESOLVED that the report on financial recovery in East Kent be noted, and 
the East Kent CCGs be requested to provide an update in March 2018. 

39. East Kent Out of Hours GP Services and NHS 111 
(Item 7)

Hazel Smith (Accountable Officer, NHS South Kent Coast and Thanet CCGs) and 
Sue Luff (Head of contract) were in attendance for this item. 

(1) Ms Luff introduced the report and began by updating the Committee about the 
successful implementation of the new contract by Integrated Care 24 (IC24) to 
run the NHS 111 and GP Out of Hours (OOH) service in East Kent on 1 
December 2017. Ms Luff noted that the Christmas period had been 
challenging for NHS 111 and GP OOH providers nationally, initial performance 



5

in East Kent was positive. She reported that the CCGs were working with IC24 
to fully develop the service which included working towards the national 
workforce competency through staff training; developing the clinical advice 
service and extending the working group to include patient representation. She 
confirmed that the Folkestone OOH base had reopened and the bases in 
Deal, Herne Bay and Romney would reopen by the end of February. 

(2) Members enquired about the provider, OOH signage and due diligence 
process. Ms Luff explained that IC24 was a not-for-profit organisation who was 
an experienced provider of NHS 111 and GP OOH services. She stated that 
signage regarding OOH services should not contain information about the 
provider; Ms Luff stated that she would investigate the signage at the William 
Harvey Hospital. Ms Luff explained that due diligence had been undertaken on 
the previous provider, Primecare. She stated that the concerns identified by 
the CQC replicated those that the CCGs had already raised with Primecare; 
the CCGs had issued a contract performance notice following a quality visit to 
Primecare’s HQ in Wales. She noted that an external audit of the procurement 
and termination of the Primecare contract had been undertaken to identify 
lessons learnt for future contracts. She noted that Primecare continued to 
operate as a healthcare provider but was subject to scrutiny by NHS England 
and the CQC who undertook monthly quality visits. 

(3) In response to a question about staff training, Ms Luff explained that there was 
a rigorous training programme to ensure all 111 staff were suitably qualified, 
competent, skilled and experienced. Once trained, staff were subject to a 
period of supervision and their calls were audited monthly; if staff fell below the 
expected level, they were required to re-complete the training programme. If 
staff failed the training programme twice, their contracts were terminated. She 
stated that staff who transferred from Primecare to IC24 were treated as new 
starters and were required to complete the training programme. 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted, and the East Kent CCGs be requested 
to provide a written update in March to confirm that the Deal, Herne Bay and 
Romney Marsh bases had been re-opened by the 28 February 2018. 

40. Assistive Reproductive Technologies (ART) Policy Review 
(Item 8)

Stuart Jeffrey (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Medway CCG) was in attendance for 
this item.

(1) Mr Jeffrey introduced the report and welcomed Members questions and 
comments in relation to the review of Assistive Reproductive Technologies 
(ART) policies in Kent and Medway. 

(2) Members enquired about the funding of donated genetic material for same sex 
couples, interventions prior to IVF and public consultation. Mr Jeffrey 
confirmed that donated genetic material for same sex couples would be 
funded going forward and public consultation would not be undertaken on this 
aspect of the review. Mr Jeffrey advised Members that there would not be any 
change to early interventions that would have an impact prior to IVF, the focus 
of the review was on the number of funded IVF cycles. Mr Jeffrey stated that a 
12-week public consultation was planned and would include a survey, public 



6

meetings across Kent & Medway and engagement with interested groups such 
as Fertility Fairness and Healthwatch Kent to target hard-to-reach groups. The 
launch of the public consultation was subject to sign-off by NHS England’s 
assurance process. 

(3) Members commented about the emotional impact on affected patients and 
gene screening. Mr Jeffrey stated that whilst the driver for the review was 
financial, he acknowledged that it was a sensitive subject and the consultation 
would seek to gather qualitative information around this to help the CCG better 
understand the emotional impact and ensure it could be taken into account. Mr 
Jeffrey committed to providing further information about the commissioning of 
gene screening. 

(4) RESOLVED that:

(a) the Committee deems the proposed policy changes to be a substantial 
variation of service; 

(b) a joint HOSC be established with Medway Council.

41. Kent and Medway Integrated Urgent Care Service Programme (Written 
Briefing) 
(Item 9)

(1) The Committee considered a report about the procurement of the NHS 111 
and Clinical Assessment Service telephony services across Kent and Medway 
and the procurement of face-to-face services in North Kent including out-of-
hour services and urgent treatment centres. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and Adam Wickings, Senior Responsible 
Officer for Kent and Medway Integrated Urgent Care Service Programme, be 
invited to provide a verbal update to the Committee on 2 March 2018. 

42. Kent and Medway Emergency Care Performance (Written Briefing) 
(Item 10)

(1) The Committee considered an interim update on NHS winter performance 
which focused on the emergency care performance over the Christmas and 
New Year period.  

(2) The Chair noted the Committee’s concerns about the interim performance 
data and requested that a review of winter performance be brought forward 
from the June to April meeting with clearer performance data. 

(3) RESOLVED that:

(a) the report on emergency care performance over the Christmas and 
New Year period be noted; 

(b) the NHS be requested to note the Committee’s concerns about the 
interim performance data;



7

(c) the NHS be requested to provide a review of the 2017/18 winter plans 
and clear performance data to the Committee in April 2018.

43. SECAmb Regional Sub-Group (Written Briefing) 
(Item 11)

(1) The Committee considered the notes of the SECAmb Regional Scrutiny Sub-
Group held on 22 October 2017. The Chair invited Mr Angell to provide an 
overview of the meeting which included a presentation on the new Ambulance 
Response Programme and a tour of the Emergency Operations Centre at the 
Trust’s HQ. 

(2) Members requested that the following points to be raised at the next meeting 
of the Sub-Group:

 the difficulties in ambulances accessing new build sites or narrow roads
 an update on the fire service co-responding with the ambulance service.
 an update on the turnover of paramedic practitioners who go onto work in 

primary or secondary care
 an update on the Trust’s public education programme to promote 

resuscitation and access to defibrillators.

(3) RESOLVED that the notes of the SECAmb Regional Scrutiny Sub-Group on 
22 October 2017 be noted.


